WHEREAS, the City of Lake City, Florida (hereinafter the “City”), applied 

for and has been awarded a grant from the State of Florida, Department of 

Environmental Protection (hereinafter “DEP”), allowing for the City to seek 

reimbursement for costs, up to six million, one hundred thousand dollars and 

zero cents ($6,100,000.00), associated with the expansion of the existing 

recharge wetland through conversion at the Steedly spray field site to a 

groundwater recharge wetland (hereinafter the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that accepting the aforementioned grant

[...]

The above recitals are true and accurate and are incorporated 

herein and made a part of this resolution. 

Section 2. The city administration is hereby authorized to accept the DEP 

grant and apply for reimbursement of allowable costs up to an amount of six 

million, one hundred thousand dollars and zero cents ($6,100,000.00) 

associated with the Project. 

Section 3. The Mayor, or city administration, is authorized to execute any 

and all documentation relating to the DEP grant. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the City Council this _____ day of 

February 2023.